Foreign Currency Exchange Rates

We conduct operations in two principal currencies, being the Pound Sterling and the Australian dollar. These two currencies operate as the two
functional currencies for our United Kingdom and Australian operations respectively. Cash to fund working capital requirements is managed centrally within
each of the two countries with cash deposits managed in Australia and held in Pounds Sterling, Australian dollars and U.S. dollars.

During the year ended June 30, 2004 an unrealized foreign exchange gain on cash held in currencies other than the reporting currency was
recognized of A$1,461,368 which arose due to favorable movements in the Pound Sterling and U.S. dollar against Australian dollar foreign exchange rates.
Prior to April 2004, no material cash deposits were held by the company other than in currencies other than Australian dollars.

Based on Pounds Sterling and U.S. dollar account balances at June 30, 2004, the following table shows the sensitivity of our consolidated financial
performance as a result of an appreciation or depreciation in the value of the Australian dollar against the Pounds Sterling and U.S. dollar.

 A$ Depreciation Current

Rate
A$ Appreciation

 -15% -10% -5%  5% 10% 15%
 (In thousands of Australian Dollars)

£ 2,201 1,467 734 - (734) (1,467) (2,201)
US$ 886 591 296 - (296) (591) (886)
Total 3,087 2,058 1,030 - (1,030) (2,058) (3,087)

 75

Interest Rates

Cash deposits are held in call and deposit HSBC accounts and are subject to variable interest rates. We do not consider our exposure to interest rates
to be significant.

ITEM 12.   DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES OTHER THAN EQUITY SECURITIES

A.   DEBT SECURITIES

Not applicable.

B.   WARRANTS AND RIGHTS

Not applicable.

C.   OTHER SECURITIES

Not applicable.

D.   AMERICAN DEPOSITARY SHARES

American Depositary Shares are frequently referred to as "ADSs" and represent ownership interests in securities that are on deposit with the
depositary bank. ADSs are normally represented by certificates that are commonly known as "American Depositary Receipts" or "ADRs." The depositary

[…]

generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) is provided in Note 5 to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

The adjustments necessary to fairly present the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been made based on available
information and assumptions that management believes are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are for informational
purposes only and do not purport to present what our results would actually have been had these transactions actually occurred on the dates presented or to
project our results of operations or financial position for any future period. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements reflect preliminary
estimates of the allocation of the purchase price for the acquisition of the minority interest that may be adjusted.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Company
included elsewhere in this registration statement.

  P-1

PSIVIDA LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As of June 30, 2004

(in Australian dollars)

  Company  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Historical  Adjustments   A-GAAP
  A-GAAP

Current assets
Cash assets   31,350,656  (4,644,964)  (a)  26,705,692
Receivables   340,482   340,482
Other   38,958   38,958

Total current assets   31,730,096  (4,644,964)   27,085,132

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment, net   669,699   669,699
Intangible assets   7,934,622  48,052,500  (b)  55,987,122
Goodwill   -  9,562,151  (c)  9,562,151
Other, net   32,641   32,641

Total non-current assets   8,636,962  57,614,651   66,251,613

Total assets   40,367,058  52,969,687   93,336,745

Current liabilities
Payables   1,938,115   1,938,115

Total current liabilities   1,938,115   1,938,115

Total liabilities   1,938,115   1,938,115

Net assets   38,428,943  52,969,687   91,398,630

Equity
Parent equity interest
Contributed equity   49,957,982  54,286,775  (d)  104,244,757
Reserve   78,220  587,454  (e)  665,674
Accumulated deficit   (13,190,459)  (321,342)  (f)  (13,511,801)

Total parent entity interest in equity   36,845,743  54,552,887   91,398,630

Total outside equity interest   1,583,200  (1,583,200)  (g)  -

Total equity   38,428,943  52,969,687   91,398,630

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

  P-2

PSIVIDA LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Performance

Year Ended June 30, 2004
(in Australian dollars except number of shares)

  Company  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Historical  Adjustments   A-GAAP
  A-GAAP
Revenue from ordinary activities   381,679   381,679

Depreciation and amortization expense   (39,360)  (1,062,461)  (h)  (1,101,821)
Research and development expense   (7,011,666)   (7,011,666)
Interest expense   (5,635)   (5,635)
Employee benefits expense   (1,238,381)   (1,238,381)
Other income/(expense) from ordinary activities, net   394,387   394,387

Loss from ordinary activities before income tax expense   (7,518,976)  (1,062,461)   (8,581,437)

Income tax expense relating to ordinary activities   -   -

Net loss before outside equity interest   (7,518,976)  (1,062,461)   (8,581,437)

Net loss attributable to outside equity interest   3,835,771  (3,835,771)  (i)  -

Net loss   (3,683,205)  (4,898,232)   (8,581,437)

Loss per share (basic and diluted)   (0.03)  (0.02)   (0.05)
Weighted average number of shares (basic and diluted)   126,990,066   176,794,447

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

 P-3

PSIVIDA LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(in Australian dollars)

1.  Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with A-GAAP and are presented in Australian dollars. A-
GAAP differs in certain significant respects from U.S. GAAP. These differences, and the effects of the adjustments necessary to present unaudited pro